
·/
Factual as well as Synoptic Report in respect of allegation made by Save Green Association, Konnagar, before
the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal(NGT) regarding illegal filling up of wetland adjacent to Hindustan Motor
Factory, Hooghly.

INTRODUCTION

Initially, an association namely "Save Green Association", Konnagar, Uttarpara, Hooghly has lodged a written
complaint before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT) regarding illegal filling up of wetland adjacent to
Hindustan Motor Factory, Hooghly.

BACKGROUND

• Substantial part of the land in question adjacent to the Hind Motor Factory, MiS Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech
City Private Limited is developing a project named "Shriram Grand City" at Uttarpara, District Hooghly.
Initially 709 Acres was transferred to MiS Hindustan Motors on 10/4/1950 by the Govt. of West Bengal by
an indenture dated 10.04.1950 between Governor & M/S Hindustan Motors.

Land Transfer: Out of the abovementioned 709 Acres of land belongs to Hind Motor, 314 Acres of land
were transferred to M/S Bengal Shriram Limited by Hindustan Motors on the strength of order issued
by the L&LRDepartment, Govt. of West Bengal vide no. 2675/GE(M)/5M-03/06, dated:- 13/9/2006 for
the proposed project "Shriram Grand City" at Uttarpara.

Chronological permissions by Different Departments:

a) NOC by Fishery Department: No Objection Certificate (NOe) for development of lands in project area at
Hind Motor was given by the Fisheries Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide memo no. 2463-Fish/C-
1I1/2M-36/2008 dated 10.12.2008. Wherein it was mentioned that '......the Government of West Bengal in
the Fisheries Department hereby accords no objection for development of the project area comprising in
the above noted mouzas by way of filling up and lor reshaping the existing recorded water bodies subject
to the condition that an water measuring 30 Acres wUI have to be created '.

Annexure 1

b) NOC from the Irrigation & Waterways Department:- Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of West
Bengal vide memo no. 416-1/1-4M-38/2011 dated 16.10.2014 issued permission to "Bengal Shriram Hi-
tech City Pvt. Ltd. to develop upto 180.00 Acres out of total 314.00 Acres as 1st phase of the township at
Uttarpara without executing re-excavation of Dankuni Khal-Bali Khal on the pre-condition that
construction of peripheral drains and re-excavation of ChasKhal and KMDA Khal (within the drainage sub-
basin) upto confluence with Dankuni Khal-Bali Khal is done simultaneously during construction of phase-I
of the project.

Annexure 2
c) Conversion of Land by L&LRDepartment: MiS Bengal Sriram was given permission from the end of L&LR
Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide no. LRC/162/2014, dated: - 29/9/2014 to change land use upon
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application & accordingly, on the basis of their conversion application, total 297 Acres of land out of total

314 Acres of Land was converted into the classification of "UPANAGARI" from the end of DL&LRO, Hooghly

being the Collector in this regard u/s 4C of WBLR Act, 1955 vide Conversion Case No. IX-

02/08(Comm)/2359/1(7)/S/2015 and IX-02 / 08(Comm) /2358/1(7) /5/2015, Dated 20/04/2015 .The rest 17

Acres of land was already registered as water body (with classification of Jhil, Pukur, Nala, Bandh ) in the

respective LR R-O-R ,for which reason, the said quantum of land has not been converted till date.

Accordingly, now the developer i.e, Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. Ltd. will have to create 13 acres of

additional water body to comply the order issued by the Fisheries Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide

memo no. 2463-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated 10.12.2008.(Ref. Annexure 1 )

Annexure 3

d) Environmental Clearance: Granted by SEIAA West Bengal vide letter no. 843/EN/T-II-1/014/2018 dated

01.04.2015 for construction of phase-I of Shriram Grand City for built up area of 99,290.99 sqm and plot area

60,823.404 sqm (15.03 Acres).

Annexure 4

e) KMDA Permission: The project proponent got the sanction of revised building plan for phase I of the

mixed use development project from KMDA for a built up area of 1,89,256.78 sqm. on plot area 60,823.404

sqm (on 23.11.2016). Later on 08.01.2018, the New Master Plan (314.03 Acres) for integrated IT Township

and auto ancillary park at Uttarpara has been approved by KMDA with mandatory condition of compliance

of the final clearance of MoEF and direction/s of other government departments vide memo no.

217/KMDA/SPU/I-5/09/SW dated 08.01.2018.

Annexure 5

f) Environmental Clearance from (MoEF&CC): The project proponent applied for Environmental Clearance

for the total project, including phase I, in the total plot area of 12,70,884.0 sq mtr (314 Acres) to the

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) and got Clearance for the total project

from MoEF&CC vide F.No. 21-181/2017-IA-III dated' 12.06.2018 subject to the specific and general

conditions.

Annexure 6

Legal history

The matter was heard several times by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Brief details of cases given below:

• W.P. 7666 (W) of 2016 before the High Court at Calcutta

Society for Direct Initiative for Social & Heath Action & Anr. versus The State of West Bengal & Ors.
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Order dated 23.12.2016

The writ petition was disposed of with the following observations and directions:

"Thus, it would be an obligation on the part of the State authorities to monitor, to maintain surveillance and to

ensure that the said project work is conducted by the respondent no. 11 in strict consonance with the

conditions subject to which the environmental clearance has been granted".

Annexure 7

• O.A. 04/2017/EZ before the NGT, EZ

Pawan Kumar Somani versus The State of West Bengal &Ors.

Order dated 05.01.2017

The application was dismissed by stating that "The application is not only barred by limitation but also

from other angles on merit, it is not entertainable".

Annexure 8

• O.A. 140/2016/EZ with M.A. 35/2017/EZ before the NGT, EZ

Mr. Surajit Roy -vs- Union of India & Ors.

Order dated 23.03.2017

"The O.A. stand dismissed as infructuous". Annexure 9

• W.P. 27996 (W) of 2016 (CAN 10635 of 2017) before the High Court at Calcutta

Sreerampore Silpanchal Gana Udyog Samity & Anr. versus The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Order dated 13.12.2018

The writ petition was dismissed as being not maintainable in as much as the same is barred by the

principles of "estoppel of cause of action".

Annexure 10

• Civil Appeal No. 12037 of 2018 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India

Surojit Roy-vs-Union of India & Ors.

Order dated 08.02.2019

The Hon'ble Court directed the Respondent No. 15 i.e. Mis Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. Ltd. to submit

an undertaking for creation of 30 Acres of water body as per approved plan within a period of four weeks

from the date of passing the Order.

Annexure 11

HON'BlE NGT's ORDER AGAINST COMPLAINT lODGED BY SAVE GREEN ASSOCIATION
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The Hon'ble NGT has ordered on 16/09/2019 in O.A No. 715/2019 by asking the District Magistrate,
Hooghly and State Wetland Authority, West Bengal to look into the matter and to take appropriate action
in accordance with law and to furnish a factual and action taken report to the Hon'ble NGT within one
month from the date of receipt of this order by engaging the West Bengal Wetlands Authority the Nodal
Agency for co-ordination & compliance.

ACTION TAKEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH HON/BlE NGT/s ORDER ON 16/09/219 IN O.A No. 715/2019

Subsequently, in pursuance of the above said order of the Hon'ble NGT, a committee has been
constituted by the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Environment Department vide
Notification No. EN/1982/3C-63/2019 , Dated 27/09/2019 with the following Members for the purpose of
holding joint inspection of the area in question and to verify the factual aspects as stated in the
application lodged by 1/ Save Green Association" r Konnagar, Uttarpara, Hooghly and to submit an action
taken report to Hon'ble NGT.

1. District Magistrate, Hooghly or his nominee as Chairman.

2. Environmental Engineer-in-Charge. Hooghly Regional Office, Pollution Control Board as Member.

3. Environment Officer, Department of Environment & Technical Officer, State Wetland Authority as
Member Convenor.

4. Scientific Officer, State Wetland Authority as Member.

>- The first Meeting of the above said committee has been held on 22/11/2019 at 11.00a.m. at State
Wetlands Authority, Department of Environment, Prani Sampad Bhavan under the Chairmanship
of the Principal Secretary, Department of Environment.

>- Thereafter, another meeting of the said committee has been held at District Level chaired by the
Hon'ble Additional District Magistrate and District Land & Land Reforms Officer, Hooghly as the
nominee of District Magistrate, Hooghly on 25/11/2019 at 2.30p.m. in the Sarba Siksha SavaGhar
of New Administrative Building, Chinsurah.

>- Subsequently, the joint field inspection of the above said committee along with the relevant
officials (Deputy DL&LRO;SDL&LRO,Serampore ,Drawing Section of DL&LRO,Hooghly ; BL&LRO,
Serampore and her Officials) with all survey related equipments along with District level officials of
Fisheries Department, Govt. of West Bengal and officials of Irrigation & Waterways Department,.
Govt. of West Bengal in the concerned area held on 26/11/2019 from 10.30a.m.
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~ This joint inspection has been followed by two days extensive field visit on 27/11/2019 &
28/11/2019 by the officials of L&LRset-up of Hooghly District.

~ During the above inspection through field visit from 26/11/2019 to 29/11/2019, the following
activities have been taken up by the committee members to determine all the factual aspects in
this regard-

1. Site study with identified plots and land feature in respective L.R. Record of Rights (R-O-Rs)
including Mouza Maps.

2. Tallying the said data with the present mode of usage of respective plot of lands.

~ After the completion of field visit, two more meetings of the committee were held on 02.12.2019
and 11.12.2019 at State Wetlands Authority, Department of Environment, Govt. of West Bengal
under the Chairmanship of the Principal Secretary, Department of Environment.

Observation During Field Visit

1} On verification of all above mentioned field level data collected during the above mentioned
joint visit accompanied with field survey including aerial survey on and from 26/11/2019 up to
29/11/2019, the land details of Bengal Shriram Hitech City Project as per LR plot information
along with present mode of usage of such plot of lands, as prepared in MS Excelsheet (Mouza
wise), is hereby enclosed as Annexure 12.

2} M/S Bengal Shriram Hitech City Pvt. Ltd. had obtained environmental clearance for the entire
314 acres of land from MeEF&CCvide F.No. 21-181/2017-IA-11Idated 12.06.2018 as well as No
Objection Certificate (NOC) for development of lands in the said project area by the Fisheries
Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide memo no. 2463-Fish/C-111/2M-36/2008 dated
10.12.2008. Presently, M/S Bengal Shriram Hitech City Pvt. Ltd. is doing construction work on
LRplot no. 4474(P} with recorded classification "UPANAGARI" of Mouza:- Konnagar by erecting
towers;

3} 17 Acres of plot of land has not been converted inside the project of M/S Bengal Shriram Hi-
Tech City Pvt. Ltd. There has been no filling up activity or sign of any construction work been
noticed during inspection and found that those plot of lands are remaining unchanged with
following classification of land.

Name of the J.L.No. LRPlot No. Area (in Acre) Recorded Present usage as per
Mouza classification field verification

1644 2.091 Jhil Jhil
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1887 1.862 Jhil Jhil

1890 0.52 Pukur Pukur

Khordo Bahera 6 1893 2.99 Pukur Pukur

1899 0.826 Bandh Bandh

1900 0.423 Nala Nala

1902 0.577 Bandh Bandh

1903 0.325 Nala Nala

Konnagar 7 4473 2.24 Khal Khal

Bhadrakali 9 188 0.78 Khal Khal

193 1.44 Khal Khal

Kotrung 8 148 0.62 Khal Khal

151 1.88 Khal Khal

Makhla 11 1505 0.44 Nala Nala

3) It is found that in many plot of lands in those 6(Six) nos. of Mouzas inside the project Area,
though the recorded classification of such plots from LR operation are of "Danga", "Suna" or
"Upanagari" (after conversion), the said lands are presently filled with water (sometimes water
is covered with water hyacinth), though no construction work has been taken up thereon till
date. Mouza wise details of such plots are mentioned in enclosed Annexure-13.

4) No construction has been done to obstruct the natural drainage of the site (Chas Khal and
KMDA Khal). However, resectioning work of ChasKhal and KMDA Khal has not been completed
to accommodate additional water due to development of the project.

Final findings with conclusion

• As per the lR record 17 acres of land is classified as water body. There has been no filling up of
these water bodies by MIs Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. ltd as ascertained during the field
verification by the said committee on 26.11.2019. Construction work on lR plot no. 4474{P} with.
recorded classification "UPANAGARI" {presently having no waterbody} of Mouza: - Konnagar is
going on by MIS Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. ltd.
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• In line with the l&lR Deptt. Order dated 13.09.2006 (Ref. Annexure 3) and consequent order
dated 29.09.2014, a conversion of total 297 acre of land to UPANAGARIwas allowed by the
District land & land Reforms Officer, Hooghly vide Order No IX-02/08(Comm)/2359/1(7)/S/2015
and IX-02/ 08(Comm) / 2358/ 1(7) /5/2015, Dated 20/04/2015. As per the condition stipulated in
the said conversion order, M/s Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. ltd. was obligated to create 30
acres of water body. Since, 17 acre of land is already classified and recorded as water body and
also verified during the field visit, M/S Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. ltd. is required to create
additional 13 acre of water body .
• As per the Order of MoEF&CCdated 12.06.2018, the natural drain should be maintained for
ensuring unrestricted flow of water. No construction shall be allowed to obstruct the natural
drainage through the site, on wetland and water bodies. During field visit it was ascertained that
no construction was done to obstruct the natural drainage of the site (Chas Khal and KMDAKhal).
However, resectioning work of Chas Khal and KMDA Khal has not been completed to
accommodate additional water due to development of the project as per precondition of the
drainage clearance issued for the 180 Acres of project area. M/S Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt.
ltd is required to complete the said re-sectioning work and obtain drainage clearance permission
for the remaining project area of 134 Acres.

Action taken report

1. A letter has been issued to the Director, M/S Bengal Shriram Hi-Tech City Pvt. Ltd. from
the end of DL&LRO,Hooghly vide memo no. 05/Misc (Pt.I)/5563/2019, dated:- 5/12/19 by
directing him to create 30 Acres of compensatory water body within the respective project
area by 16/12/2019, copy of which is hereby enclosed.

Annexure-14

2. A letter from the end of the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Irrigation &
Waterways Department vide memo no. 410-1, dated 10.12.2019 to the CEO,Bengal Sriram
Hithech City Pvt. Ltd. directing him to take immediate measures in construction of
peripheral drains and re-excavation of ChasKhal and KMDA Khal as per design section upto
the confluence with Dankuni-Bally Khal.

Annexure-1S.

3. A letter from the end of the Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Department of
Fisheries vide No. 3138-Fish/C-Vl/lJ-8/2018 dated 10.12.2019 to the General Manager,
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Bengal Sriram Hithech City Pvt. Ltd. has been issued directing him to specify the plot nos. in

details in regard to the creation of 30 Acres water body within the project area.

'I \'1--, \~

(Y. Ratnakara Rao, lAS)

District Magistrate
Hooghlv ,

District Ma~lstrate
. HOoghly.

(Chairman)

~J11
(Sarmistha Kundu)

Environmental
Engineer-in-Charge,

Hooghly Regional Office
WBPCB

(Member)
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(Dr. Rajarshi Chakraborty)

Environment Officer
Environment Department

(Member Convenor)

Annexure-16.

oR ~v\~0>\\"
(Anirudha Paul)

Scientific Officer, East
Kolkata Wetlands

Management
Authority

(Member)
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IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction

APPELLATE SIDE

Present:
The Hon’ble Acting Chief Justice Nishita Mhatre
                               &
The Hon’ble Justice Tapabrata Chakraborty

                                                                      W.P. 7666 (W) of 2016
                                Society for Direct Initiative for Social & Health Action & Anr.

       versus
                    The State of West Bengal & Ors.

For the Petitioners : Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury,
Mr. Supratim Laha,
Mr. Arnab Sardar,
Mr. Sumanta Biswas.

For the Respondent No.10 : Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee.

For the Respondent No.11 : Mr. S.K. Kapur,
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Mal,
Mr. Atanu Roy Chowdhury,
Mr. S. Majumdar,
Ms. N. Chatterjee.

For the Pollution Control
Board : Mr. N.C. Bihani,

Ms. Anuradha Sengupta.

For the State : Mr. Abhratosh Majumdar,
Mr. Soumitra Mukherjee,
Mr. T.M. Siddique.

 
Hearing is concluded on : 02.12.2016.
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Judgment On : 23rd December, 2016.

Tapabrata Chakraborty J.  :

Society for Direct Initiative for Social & Health Action and

Paribesh Academy have approached this Court through the instant

public interest litigation challenging, inter alia, the illegal attempt on

the part of the private respondent no.11 to fill up substantial portions

of a large wetland area located in the Hindustan Motors area in

Uttarpara Municipality and Kanaipur Gram Panchayat.

Records reveal that an interim order was passed on 6th May,

2016 directing the State respondents and also the High Power

Committee constituted by the State to keep vigil whether the water

bodies are closed without adhering to the procedure. The Court also

directed the parties to exchange their affidavits.  Pursuant to such

direction affidavits have also been exchanged by the parties.

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, learned advocate appearing for the

petitioners submits that the petitioners are concerned with

environmental protection and they are aggrieved on account of the

illegal attempts on the part of the respondent no.11 to fill up water

bodies. Such illegalities were noted by the Assistant Director of

Fisheries and he filed a substantive report before the Director of

Fisheries on 15th April, 2008 categorically stating that water areas in

ward Nos.22 and 24 within the jurisdiction of Uttarpara-Kotrung

Municipality are being attempted to be filled up by the respondent

no.11 with fly ash.  The said officer also lodged a complaint on 7th

July, 2008 before the respondent no.9 against a representative of the



respondent no.11 for violation of Section 17A of the West Bengal

Inland Fisheries Act, 1994. Upon consideration of a further complaint

lodged against the respondent no.11, the Chief Law Officer of the

West Bengal Pollution Control Board by a memorandum dated 29th

June, 2009 reiterated that the respondent no.11 should not start any

construction or fill up any water body without prior permission of the

appropriate authority.  In the backdrop of the said facts a Forum for

Human Legal & Economical Rights, Bansdroni & Ors. approached

this Court was earlier through a writ petition being W.P. No.606 (W)

of 2011 and upon being satisfied that there was an attempt on the

part of the respondents to illegally fill up various water bodies, this

Court by an order dated 3rd February, 2012 directed the State to

constitute a High Power Committee (hereinafter referred to as HPC) to

examine the specific grievances as well as to formulate a policy so

that there may not be any occasion for future grievances.  Pursuant

to such direction the HPC was constituted and upon conducting

inspections HPC recommended various steps to be taken by the State

Government for protecting the water bodies within the State of West

Bengal and the government was also directed to form a timeframe for

implementation of its recommendations. Notwithstanding such

recommendation of remedial measures, the wetlands and water

bodies already filled up were not restored.  In the midst thereof, the

petitioners’ came to learn that a State Level Expert Appraisal

Committee (hereinafter referred to as SEAC) by an order dated 21st

March, 2015 had allowed the respondent no.11 to resume its

construction by filling up the water bodies within its Integrated IT



Township & Auto Ancillary Park (hereinafter referred to as the said

project) and that the State Level Environment Impact Assessment

Authority (hereinafter referred to as SEIAA) by its order dated 25th

March, 2015 had granted clearance to the said respondent no.1 to

resume its construction work.  Aggrieved by such directives the

petitioner submitted representations ventilating their grievances but

the same were not attended to.

 He further submits that both SEAC and SEIAA casually ignored

the recommendations made by HPC and allowed the respondent

no.11 to resume its constructional work. The clearance has been

granted without defining the location of or the area covered by Phase

I of the said project. Had the members of the SEAC and SEIAA

applied their minds properly to the exact location of the project site

seeking clearance then the site would have been defined clearly in the

minutes. The recommendation and the clearance granted are

absolutely discrepant which create avenues for the respondent no.11

to fill up water bodies indiscriminately.

He further contends that the respondent no.11, in connivance

with the State authorities, are attempting to fill up the water bodies

in a most illegal and malafide manner and unless such attempt is

arrested through issuance of necessary direction by this Court, the

people of the locality would suffer severe environmental hazards.

Drawing the attention of this Court to the reports of SEAC and

SEIAA, the learned Government Pleader appearing for the State

respondents submits that upon due consideration of all the records

and upon conducting inspection permission has been granted to the



respondent no.11 by the competent authority to commence work

pertaining to Phase-I of the proposed project subject to prior

compliance of the conditions laid down by the Irrigation and

Waterways Directorate.  Upon considering such recommendation of

SEAC, the proposal was approved by SEIAA for environmental

clearance with the additional condition that the project proponent will

plant at least 250 recommended trees in the plantation area.

He further submits that the SEAC is a body constituted of

experts in different fields of environment and that SEIAA takes its

decision based on the recommendation of SEAC.  It would be explicit

from the report of SEAC that the quantum of water bodies permitted

to be filled up measures 3.84 acres and the quantum of water bodies

to be created in Phase-I in lieu thereof shall be 3.99 acres and that as

such the allegation to the effect that the respondent no.11 is

attempting to fill up all the existing water bodies is unfounded.

 He further contends that Hindustan Motors Limited (hereinafter

referred to as HML) was in possession of about 314 acres of land and

as the financial condition of HML was stressed, a scheme was

formulated and a decision was taken to sell 314 acres of land with a

condition that within the said area, 30 acres of water bodies would

have to be created.  On the basis of such condition the said 314 acres

of land was purchased by the respondent no.11 and only Phase-I of

the said project out of the other proposed phases has been approved

with the conditions as stipulated by SEAC and SEIAA. While granting

clearance to the other phases in future it would be ensured that in

total 30 acres of water bodies is created.



Mr. Kapur, learned senior advocate appearing for the

respondent no.11 submits that on the face of the petition it is not

clear whether it has been filed by any registered association having

competence and that the petitioners are trying to stall the project by

levelling unfounded allegations.  Drawing the attention of this Court

to the documents annexed to be affidavit-in-opposition, he submits

that out of total 314 acres of land the respondent no.3 would be

creating 30 acres of water bodies and that by a memorandum dated

10th December, 2008, the Assistant Secretary to the Government of

West Bengal Fisheries Department has already accorded ‘no

objection’ for development of the project area by way of filling up

and/or reshaping the existing recorded water bodies.

Placing reliance upon a memorandum dated 1st April, 2015

issued by SEIAA, Mr. Kapur submits that environmental clearance for

the proposed Phase-I of the project has been granted subject to the

conditions as detailed in the said memorandum and as such the

allegation that the respondent no.11 has been granted a free hand to

fill up any existing water bodies as per it’s whims is absolutely

unfounded.

He further submits that the building plan for Phase-I of the said

project has been sanctioned by KMDA and the classification of the

land pertaining to the said project has also been changed by the

competent authority in exercise of the powers conferred under

Section 4C of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955 and as such

there exists no embargo towards commencement of the work under

Phase-I.



Heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties

and considered the materials on record.  The undisputed facts are

that the government accorded approval for sale of 314 acres of land to

the respondent no.11 with a condition that within the said area, 30

acres of water bodies would have to be created. On the basis of such

approval the respondent no.11 purchased the said 314 acres of land

from HML by execution of registered conveyances. Thereafter the

respondent no.11 approached the Fisheries Department seeking

necessary permission for commencement of work under the said

project.  By a memorandum dated 10th December, 2008, the

Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Fisheries

Department accorded ‘no objection’ for development of the project

area by way of filling up and/or reshaping the existing recorded water

bodies subject to the condition that a water area measuring 30 acres

will have to be created. The Irrigation and Waterways Department

granted ‘no objection’, as would be explicit from the letter dated 5th

August, 2010 issued by the Secretary to the Government of West

Bengal Irrigation and Waterways Department.  Thereafter the KMDA

authorities also sanctioned the building plan for Phase-I, as would be

explicit from the letter dated 30th November, 2010. Classification of

the land pertaining to the said project was also effected by the

competent authority. Subsequent thereto, considering the

recommendations of SEAC, provisional environmental clearance was

granted by SEIAA, as would be explicit from the memorandum dated

1st April, 2015.



The petitioners have placed reliance upon the report and the

complaint filed on 15th April, 2008 and 4th July, 2008 respectively by

the Assistant Director of Fisheries, Hooghly in support of the

contention that the respondent no.11 was illegally attempting to fill

up the water bodies.  But the records reveal that subsequent to such

report and complaint of the Assistant Director of Fisheries, Hooghly,

the Assistant Secretary to the Fisheries Department by a

memorandum dated 10th December, 2008 has categorically stated

that “the Government of West Bengal in the Fisheries Department

hereby accords no objection for development of the project area

comprising in the above noted Mouzas by way of filling up and/or

reshaping the existing recorded water bodies subject to the condition

that an water area measuring 30 Acres will have to be created as

mentioned by the L & LR Department in their aforesaid order”.

The petitioners’ allegation that clearance has been granted

without defining the location of or the area covered by Phase I of the

said project to facilitate the respondent no.11 to fill up water bodies

indiscriminately needs to be discounted in view of the order dated

20th April, 2015 towards conversion and classification of the plots of

land towards the said project, which details the khatian numbers and

the plot numbers.

 The apprehension expressed by the petitioners to the effect that

the respondent no.11 would not be creating and maintaining 30 acres

of water bodies within the total area of 314 acres is unfounded

inasmuch as the environmental clearance has been granted subject

to various conditions, as would be explicit from the memorandum



dated 1st April, 2015. In respect of water body conservation the

conditions stipulated are as follows:

i. The water bodies within the project area shall be

maintained in conformity with the conditions stipulated by

the L & LR Department and the Fisheries Department,

GoWB.

ii. The total water body measuring 30 acres shall be created

within the entire project area as per the condition laid down

by the Fisheries Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide

memo no.2463-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated 10.12.2008

and memo no.214-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated

30.01.2009 as well as Order dated 13.09.2006 of the

Department of Land & Land Reforms, Govt. of West Bengal.

iii. As proposed, water bodies to be created in Phase I is 3.99

acres (volume 25853.16 cum).  The proponent should not

change the land characteristics without prior concurrence of

Fisheries Department and Department of Land & Land

Reforms, Govt. of West Bengal.

iv. The water bodies should not be lined and no embankments

should be cemented.  The water bodies are to be kept in

natural conditions without disturbing the ecological habitat.

v. No water bodies to be filled up or reshaped without prior

permission from the competent authority.

For the reasons discussed above, the reliefs as prayed for in the

writ petition are not available to the petitioners.



Welfare of the people depends largely upon the proper

functioning of the natural resource system wherein wetlands are

among the foremost.  No wetland and water body can be filled up,

degraded, drained, converted or subjected to any kind of activity

which is incompatible with ecological integrity of the wetlands.

Keeping in mind such proposition, the competent authority has

granted environmental clearance subject to various conditions as

stipulated in the memorandum dated 1st April, 2015. Thus, it would

be an obligation on the part of the State authorities to monitor, to

maintain surveillance and to ensure that the said project work is

conducted by the respondent no.11 in strict consonance with the

conditions subject to which the environmental clearance has been

granted.

With the above observations and directions, the writ petition is

disposed of.

There shall, however, be no order as to costs.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this judgment, if applied for,

be given to the parties, as expeditiously as possible, upon compliance

with the necessary formalities in this regard.

(Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)                (Nishita Mhatre, A.C.J.)
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Date & Remarks 

                       O R  D E R (O R A L) 

Item No. 1 

5th January, 2017. 

 

 

                    

     Per Justice (Dr.) P. Jyothimani, J.M.:   
 

           We have heard Mr. S.S.Roy, learned Sr. Counsel for 

the applicant at length.  

         Mr. Bikas Kargupta,Ld. Govt. counsel takes notices 

on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4. Mr. Sibojyoti 

Chakraborty, Ld. Advocate takes notices on behalf of 

State PCB,8th respondents while Mr. Debashish Kundu, 

Ld. Sr. Counsel puts in appearance on behalf of the 10th 

respondent, the project proponent.  

     After hearing the submissions of the ld.  counsel for 

the parties, we are of view that the application as such 
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is not maintainable before this Tribunal on the point of 

limitation.  

       The applicant has prayed for issuance of a direction 

upon the respondents to first quantify the area of wet 

land/marshy land/low lying land/water bodies situated 

within the 314 acres of land lying and situated in the 

area more fully described in the State Government 

order dated 13.9.2006 vide Memo NO. 2675-

GE(M)/5M-03/06and the measurement and 

quantification of land be done by applying the scientific 

test of Remote Sensing Satellite Imagery map etc.  

       It is seen that the Govt. of West Bengal in the 

proceeding dated 13.9.2006 has released 314 acres of 

land and getting raiyatari settlement thereof on free 

hold basis under section 14Z of the West Bengal Land 

Reforms Act, 1955 and said 314 acres of land which has 

been released for setting up industrial and commercial 

purpose to the Hindusthan Motors stood transferred to 

the 10th respondents in course of time.  

       The 10th  respondent proposed to set up integrated 

IT Township and Auto-ancillary Park.  EC was also 

obtained from the competent authority viz. SIEAA for 

said the purpose on 1.4.2015. It is stated therein that 

total water body measuring 30 acres shall be created 

within the entire project area as per the condition laid 

down by the Fisheries Department, Govt. of West 

Bengal vide Memo dated 10.12.2008, 30.1.2009 as well 
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as order dated 13.9.2006 issued by the Deptt. of Land & 

Land Reforms. Govt. of West Bengal. The EC also 

stipulates that water bodies to be created in phase 1 is 

3.99 acres. The proponent should not change the land 

characteristics without prior concurrence of the 

Fisheries Department and Deptt. of Land & Land 

Reforms.     

           These are the two causes of action which are the 

reasons for the applicant to approach before this 

Tribunal praying for the reliefs in this application.  

      When the land has been de-categorised and allotted 

to Hindusthan Motors even in 2006 and EC was also 

obtained on 1.4.2015 by the 10th respondent for the 

project, the application having been filed in January 

2017, is certainly beyond the period of limitation 

prescribed under the NGT Act, 2010.  

     N.G.T. Act is a specialised Act only for the purpose of 

dealing with environment cases by specialised courts 

with Expert Members sitting together with the Judicial 

Members.    

        Sec. 14 of the Act which deals with jurisdiction of 

the Tribunal clearly stipulates in sub-sec (3) that “no 

application for adjudication of dispute under this 

section shall be entertained by the Tribunal unless it is 

made within a period of six months from the date on 

which the cause of action for such dispute first arose.” 

       Under Sec. 15 also in sub-sec (3) it is provided that 
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“no application for grant of any compensation or relief 

or restitution of property or environment under this 

section shall be entertained by the Tribunal unless it is 

made within a period of five years from the date on 

which the cause for such compensation or relief first 

arose.” 

      Similarly, under section 16 which provides for filing 

appeal it is stipulated that any appeal against the order 

or decision of the Board etc. may be filed within a 

period of thirty days from the date on which the order 

or decision or direction or determination is 

communicated to him. 

        Of course, the Tribunal has power, if it is satisfied 

that the applicant/appellant was prevented by 

sufficient cause from filing the application or appeal, 

may condone the delay upto sixty days. Beyond the 

period of condonation limit as provided in the Act, the 

Tribunal itself has no power to condone further delay  

even if it is satisfied with the reasons shown for the 

failure of the applicant to approach the Tribunal within 

time. 

      This view has been taken by the Principal Bench of 

the Tribunal in the case of Forward Foundation, A 

Charitable Trust and Ors –vs- State of Karnataka and 

Ors, 2015 ALL (1) NGT Reporter (2) (Delhi) 8 wherein 

the expression “cause of action”  has been explained in 

detail and it was held that Sec. 5 of the Limitation Act 
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would have no application in cases before the Tribunal. 

The NGT Act being a special Act, Limitation Act cannot 

override the special provision of limitation provided in 

the NGT Act. The relevant portion of the order is 

quoted below :- 

 “24. The expression 'cause of action' as normally 

understood in civil jurisprudence has to be examined 

with some distinction, while construing it in relation to 

the provisions of the NGT Act. Such 'cause of action' 

should essentially have nexus with the matters relating 

to environment. It should raise a substantial question of 

environment relating to the implementation of the 

statutes specified in Schedule I of the NGT Act. A 'cause 

of action' might arise during the chain of events, in 

establishment of a project but would not be construed as 

a 'cause of action' under the provisions of the Section 14 

of the NGT Act, 2010 unless it has a direct nexus to 

environment or it gives rise to a 

substantialenvironmental dispute. For example, 

acquisition of land simplicitor or issuance of notification 

under the provisions of the land acquisition laws, would 

not be an event that would trigger the period of 

limitation under the provisions of the NGT Act, 'being 

cause of action first arose'. A dispute giving rise to a 

'cause of action' must essentially be an environmental 

dispute and should relate to either one or more of the 

Acts stated in Schedule I to the NGT Act, 2010. If such 

dispute leading to 'cause of action' is alien to the 

question of environment or does not raise substantial 

question relating of environment, it would be incapable 
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of triggering prescribed period of limitation under the 

NGT Act, 2010. [Ref: Liverpool and London S.P. and I 

Asson. Ltd. v. M.V. Sea Success I and Anr., (2004) 9 SCC 

512, J. Mehta v. Union of India, 2013 ALL (I) NGT 

REPORTER (2) Delhi, 106, Kehar Singh v. State of Haryana, 

2013 ALL (I) NGT REPORTER (DELHI) 556, Goa Foundation 

v. Union of India, 2013 ALL (I) NGT REPORTER DELHI 234]. 

24.1 Furthermore, the 'cause of action' has to be 

complete. For a dispute to culminate into a cause of 

action, actionable under Section 14 of the NGT Act, 2010, 

it has to be a 'composite cause of action' meaning that, it 

must combine all the ingredients spelled out under 

Section 14(1) and (2) of the NGT Act, 2010. It must 11 

satisfy all the legal requirements i.e. there must be a 

dispute. There should be a substantial question relating 

to environment or enforcement of any legal right relating 

to environment and such question should arise out of the 

implementation of the enactments specified in Schedule 

I. Action before the Tribunal must be taken within the 

prescribed period of limitation triggering from the date 

when all such ingredients are satisfied along with other 

legal requirements. Accrual of 'cause of action' as 

aforestated would have to be considered as to when it 

first arose. 

25. In contradistinction to 'cause of action first arose', 

there could be 'continuing cause of action', 'recurring 

cause of action' or 'successive cause of action'. These 

diverse connotations with reference to cause of action 

are not synonymous. They certainly have a distinct and 

different meaning in law, 'Cause of action first arose' 

would refer to a definite point of time when requisite 
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ingredients constituting that 'cause of action' were 

complete, providing applicant right to invoke the 

jurisdiction of the Court or the Tribunal. The 'Right to 

Sue' or 'right to take action' would be subsequent to an 

accrual of such right. The concept of continuing wrong 

which would be the foundation of continuous cause of 

action has been accepted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

in the case of Bal Krishna Savalram Pujari & Ors. v. Sh. 

Dayaneshwar Maharaj Sansthan & Ors., AIR 1959 SC 

798.” 

        This decision of the Principal Bench has become 

final. 

  In view of the facts and circumstances stated above 

and keeping in view the legal position, we are not 

inclined to accept the submission of the Ld. Sr. Counsel 

for the applicant that the application is maintainable. 

Accordingly, we are unable to interfere with this matter 

and the application is liable to be dismissed on the 

ground of limitation alone.  

          There is also another aspect of the matter. Some 

other persons, under the name and style of Society for 

Direct Initiative for Social and Health Action filed a writ 

petition before the Hon’ble Calcutta High Court in WP 

No. 7666(w ) of 2016 and the Hon’ble first Bench of the 

High court disposed the application by order dated 

23.12.2016 and held that portions of the land which is 

the subject matter in this case before the Tribunal, are 

not water bodies and that environmental clearance has 
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been granted to the project proponent i.e. 10th 

respondent in this case, subject to various conditions. 

The judgement of the Calcutta High Court is quoted 

below in full :- 

     “Tapabrata  Chakraborty J. :  

 Society for Direct Initiative for Social & Health Action 

and Paribesh Academy have approached this Court thorugh 

the instant public interest litigation challenging, inter alia, the 

illegal attempt on the part of the private respondent no.11 to 

fill up substantial portions of a large wetland area located in 

the Hindustan Motors  area in Uttarpara Municipality and 

Kanaipur Gram Panchayat.  

 Records reveal that an interim order was passed on 6th 

May, 2016 directing the State respondents and also the High 

Power Committee constituted by the State to keep vigil 

whether the water bodies are closed without adhering to the 

procedure. The Court also directed the parties to exchange 

their affidavits. Pursuant to such direction affidavits have also 

been exchanged by the parties. 

 Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, learned advocate appearing for 

the petitioners submits that the petitioners are concerned 

with environmental protection and they are aggrieved on 

account of the illegal attempts on the part of the respondent 

no.1 to fill up water bodies. Such illegalities were noted by the 

Assistant Director of Fisheries and he filed a substantive report 

before the Director of Fisheries on 15th April, 2008 

categorically stating that water areas in ward Nos.22 and 24 

within the jurisdiction of Uttarpara- Kotrung Municipality are 

being attempted to be filled up by the respondent no.11 with 

fly ash. The said officer also lodged a complaint on 7th 

July,2008 before the respondent no.9 against a representative 

of the respondent no.11 for violation of Section 17A of the 

West Bengal Inland Fisheries Act, 1994. Upon consideration of 

a further complaint   lodged against the respondent no.11, the 

Chief Law Officer of the West Bengal Pollution  Control Board 

by a memorandum dated 29th June, 2009 reiterated that the 

respondent no.11 should not start any construction or fill up 

any water body without prior permission of the appropriate 

authority. In the backdrop of the said facts a Forum for Human 

Legal & Economical Rights, Bansdroni & Ors. approached this 
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Court was earlier through a writ petition being W.P No.606 (W) 

of 2011 and upon being satisfied that there was an attempt on 

the part of the respondents to illegally fill up various water 

bodies, this Court by an order dated 3rd February, 2012 

directed the State to constitute a High Power Committee ( 

hereinafter referred to as HPC) to examine the specific 

grievances as well as to formulate a policy so that there may 

not be any occasion for future grievances. Pursuant to such 

direction the HPC was constituted and upon conducting  

inspections HPC recommended various steps to be taken by 

the State Government for protecting the water bodies within 

the State of West Bengal and the government was also 

directed to form a timeframe for implementation of its 

recommendations. Notwithstanding such recommendation of 

remedial measures, the wetlands and water bodies already 

filled up were not restored. In the midst thereof, the 

petitioners’ came to learn that a State Level Expert Appraisal 

Committee ( hereinafter referred to as SEAC) by an order 

dated 21st March, 2015 had allowed the respondent no.11 to 

resume its construction by filling up the water bodies within its 

Integrated IT Township & Auto Ancillary Park ( hereinafter 

referred to as the said project) and that the State Level 

Environment Impact Assessment Authority ( hereinafter 

referred to as SEIAA) by its order dated 25th March, 2015 had 

granted clearance to the said respondent no.1 to resume its 

construction work. Aggrieved by such directives the petitioner 

submitted representations ventilating their grievances but the 

same were not attended to. 

 He further submits that both SEAC and SEIAA casually 

ignored the recommendations made by HPC and allowed the 

respondent no.11 to resume its constructional work . The 

clearance has been granted without defining the location of or 

the area covered by Phase I of the said project. Had the 

members of the SEAC and SEIAA applied their minds properly 

to the exact location of the project site seeking clearance then 

the site would have been defined clearly in the minutes. The 

recommendation and the clearance granted are absolutely 

discrepant which create avenues for the respondent no.11 to 

fill up water bodies indiscriminately. 

 He further contends that the respondent no.11, in 

connivance with the State authorities, are attempting to fill up 

the water bodies in a most illegal and malafide manner and 

unless such attempt is arrested through issuance of necessary 
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direction by this Court, the people  of the locality would suffer 

severe environmental hazards.  

 Drawing the attention of this Court to the reports of 

SEAC and SEIAA, the learned Government Pleader appearing 

for the State respondents submits that upon due consideration 

ofall the records and upon conducting inspection permission 

has been granted to the respondent no.11 by the competent 

authority to commence work pertaining to Phase-I of the 

proposed project subject to prior compliance of the conditions 

laid down by the Irrigation and Waterways Directorate. Upon 

considering such recommendation of SEAC, the proposal was 

approved by SEIAA for environmental clearance with the 

additional condition that the project proponent will plant at 

least 250 recommended trees in the plantation area.  

 He further submits that the SEAC is a body constituted 

of experts in different fileds of environment and that SEIAA 

takes its decision based on the recommendation of SEAC.  It 

would be explicit from the report of SEAC that the quantum of 

water bodies permitted to be filled up measures 3.84 acres 

and the quantum of water bodies to be created in Phase-I in 

lieu thereof shall be 3.99 acres and that as such the allegation 

to the effect that the respondent no.11 is attempting to fill up 

all the existing water bodies is unfounded.  

 He further contends that Hindustan Mo0tors Limited 

(hereinafter referred to as HML) was in possession of about 

314 acres of land and as the financial condition of HML was 

stressed, a scheme was formulate and a decision was taken to 

sell 314 acres of land with a condition that within the said 

area, 30 acres of water bodies would have to be created. On 

the basis of such condition the said 314 acres of land was 

purchased by the respondent no.11 and only Phase-I of the 

said project out of the other proposed phases has been 

approved with the conditions as stipulated nu SEAC and SEIAA. 

While granting clearance to the other phases in future it would 

be ensured that in total 30 acres of water bodies is created.  

 Mr.Kapur, learned senior advocate appearing for the 

respondent no.11 submits that on the face of the petition it is 

not clear whether it has been filed by any registered 

association having competence and that the petitioners are 

trying to stall the project by levelling unfounded allegations. 

Drawing the attention of this Court to the documents annexed 

to be affidavit-in-opposition, he submits that out of total 314 
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acres of land the respondent no.3 would be creating 30 acres 

of water bodies and that by a memorandum dated 10th 

December, 2008, the Assistant Secretary to the Government of 

West Bengal Fisheries Department has already accorded ‘no 

objection for development of the project area by way of filling 

up and/or  reshaping the existing recorded water bodies. 

 Placing reliance upon a memorandum dated 1st April, 

2015 issued by SEIAA, Mr. Kapur submits that environmental 

clearance for the proposed Phase-I of the project has been 

granted subject to the conditions as detailed in the said 

memorandum and as such the allegation that the respondent 

no.11 has been granted a free hand to fill up any existing 

water bodies as per it’s whims is absolutely unfounded. 

 He further submits that the building plan for Phase-I of 

the said project has been sanctioned by KMDA and the 

classification of the land pertaining to the said project  has also 

been changed by the competent authority in exercise of the 

powers conferred under Section 4C of the West Bengal Land 

Reforms Act, 1955 and as such there exists no embargo 

towards commencement of the work under Phase-I. 

 Heard the learned advocates appearing for the 

respective parties and considered the materials on record. The 

undisputed facts are that the government accorded approval 

for sale of 314 acres of land to the respondent no.11 with a 

condition that within the said area, 30 acres of water bodies 

would have to be created. On the basis of such approval  the 

respondent no.11 purchased the said 314 acres of land from 

HML by execution of registered conveyances. Thereafter the 

respondent no.11 approached the Fisheries Department 

seeking necessary permission for commencement of work 

under the said project. By a memorandum dated 10the 

December, 2008 , the Assistant Secretary to the Government 

of West Bengal, Fisheries Department accorded  ‘no objection 

for development of the project area by way of filling  up and/ 

or reshaping the existing recorded water bodies subject to the 

condition that water area measuring 30 acres will have to be 

created. The irrigation and Waterways Department granted 

‘no  objection, as would be  explicit from the letter dated 5th 

august, 2010 issued by the Secretary to the Government of 

west Bengal Irrigation and Waterways Department. Thereafter 

the KMDA authorities also sanctioned the building plant for 

Phase-I, as would be explicit from the letter dated 30th 

November, 2010. Classification of the land pertaining to the 
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said project was also effected by the competent authority. 

Subsequent thereto, considering the recommendations of 

SEAC, provisional environmental clearance was granted by 

SEIAA, as would be explicit from the memorandum dated 1st 

April, 2015.  

 The petitioners have placed reliance upon the report 

and the complaint filed on 15th April, 2008 and 4th July, 2008 

respectively by the Assistant Director of Fisheries, Hooghly in 

support of the contention that the respondent no.11 was 

illegally attempting to fill up the water bodies .But the records 

reveal that subsequent to such report and complaint of the 

Assistant Director of Fisheries, Hooghly, the Assistant Secretary 

to the Fisheries Department by a memorandum dated 10th 

December, 2008 has categorically stated that “the Government 

of West Bengal in the Fisheries Department hereby accords no 

objection for development of the project area comprising in the 

above noted Mouzas by way of filling up and/or reshaping the 

existing recorded water bodies subject to the condition that an 

water area measuring 30 Acres will have to be created a s 

mentioned by the L & LRO Department in their aforesaid order” 

 The petitioners’ allegation that clearance has been 

granted without defining the location of or the area covered 

by Phase I of the said project to facilitate the respondent no.11 

to fill up water bodies indiscriminately needs to be discounted 

in view of the order dated 20th April, 2015 towards conversion 

and classification of the plots of land towards the said project, 

which details the khatian numbers and the plot numbers. 

 The apprehension expressed by the petitioners to the 

effect that the respondent no.11 would not be creating and 

maintaining 30 acres of water bodies within the total area of 

314 acres is unfounded inasmuch as the environmental 

clearance has been granted subject to various conditions, as 

would be explicit from the memorandum dated 1st April, 2015. 

In respect of water body conservation the conditions 

stipulated are as follows :  

i. The water bodies within the project area shall be 

maintained in conformity with the conditions 

stipulated by the L & R Department and the Fisheries 

Depart. GOWB. 

ii. The total water body measuring 30 acres shall be 

created within the entire project area as per the 

conditions laid down by the Fisheries Department, 
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Govt. of West Bengal vide Memo No. 2463-Fish/C-

III/2M-36/2008 dated 10.12.2008 and memo No. 

214-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated 30.1.2009 as well 

as order dated 13.09.2016 of the Department of Lan 

d & Land Reforms , Got. Of West Bengal.  

iii. As proposed water bodies to be created in Phase I is 

3.99 acres (volume 25853.16 cum). The proponent 

should not change the land characteristics without 

prior concurrence of fisheries Department and 

Department of Land & Land Reforms,. 

iv. The water bodies should not be lined and no 

embankments should be cemented. The water 

bodies are to be kept in natural conditions without 

disturbing the ecological habitat. 

v. No water bodies to be filled up or reshaped without 

prior permission from the competent authority. 

           For the reasons discussed above, the reliefs as prayed 

for in the petition are not available to the petitioners. 

         Welfare of the people depends largely upon the proper 

functioning of the natural resource system wherein wetlands 

are among the foremost. No wetland and water body can be 

filled up, degraded, drained, converted or subjected to any 

kind of activity which is incompatible with ecological integrity 

of the wetlands. Keeping in mind such proposition, the 

competent authority has granted environmental clearance 

subject to various conditions as stipulated in the memorandum 

dated 1st April 2015. Thus, it would be an obligation on the 

part of the State authorities to monitor, tio maintain 

surveillance and to ensure that the said project works is 

conducted by the respondent No.11 in strict consonance with 

the conditions subject to which the environmental clearance 

has been granted. 

      With the above observations and directions, the writ 

petition is disposed of.” 

 

          In view of the above, since the Hon’ble Calcutta 

High Court has already rendered a decision on merit 

stating that the land in question is not a water body or 

marshy land, certainly it is not open to this Tribunal to 
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taka a contrary stand. Judicial discipline requires that 

the decision of the Division Bench should be followed 

by the Tribunal in order to avoid contradictions and  

strengthen the faith of  people in the judicial system.  

         In view of what has been discussed above, we are 

unable to grant any relief as prayed for. The application 

is not only barred by limitation but also from other 

angles on merit, it is not entertainable. However, if the 

applicant is so advised to intervene in the other 

pending application before this Tribunal, it is open to 

him to take appropriate step in the manner known to 

law.  

     Normally we would have imposed cost since the 

application is an abuse of process of law. But 

considering the fact that the matter is posted for 

admission and respondent’s counsel have taken notice 

voluntarily, we are of the view that no cost should be 

imposed on the applicant. 

      Accordingly, the application stands dismissed.  

       There will be no order as to costs.  

................................................         

 Justice (Dr.) P. Jyothimani, JM 
                                                                                5.1.2017 

 

..…………………………………………. 

                              Prof. (Dr.) P. C. Mishra, EM 
                                                                                5.1.2017                                                                                                                                                                                                
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O.A. No. 140/2016/EZ 
With 

M.A. 35/2017/EZ 
      
                 MR. SURAJIT ROY 

Vs 
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                             Hon’ble Prof. (Dr.) P. C. Mishra, Expert Member 
    
PRESENT:               Applicant                   : Mr. Somnath Ray Chowdhury, Advocate 
      Respondents No. 1 & 2        : Mr. Gora Chand Roy Chowdhury, Advocate 
                                                                                      Ms. S. Roy, Advocate 
                   Respondents No. 3,6-11       : Mr. Bikas Kargupta, Advocate 
     Respondent No. 4            : Mr. Sibojyoti Chakraborti, Advocate 
     Respondent No. 5                   : Mrs. Debanjana Ray Chaudhuri, Advocate 
   Respondent  No.  14                : Mr.D. Kundu,Sr. Advocate 
                 Mr. A.Halder, advocate 
                Mr.A.Kanodia,Advocate 
    Other respondents             : None 
             

                               

Date & Remarks 

                Orders of the Tribunal 

Items No.7 

23rd March, 2017. 

 

 

               Vakalatnama filed on behalf of State 

respondents by Mr. Bikas Kargupta, ld. Govt. 

Counsel, is ordered to be taken on record. 

           Although Mr. Somnath Ray Chowdhury, ld. 

counsel for the applicant, has prayed for time to 

file affidavit-in-opposition to the M.A. filed on 

behalf of Respondent No.14 on the last date, no 

such affidavit has been filed by him, who in fact 

admits that nothing much is  left in this case in 

view of our judgment dated 05.01.2017 in O.A. 
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04/2017/EZ in the matter of Pawan Kumar 

Somani Vs. State of West Bengal & Ors. 

            In view of  the fair submission of Mr. 

Somnath Ray Chowdhury, the  O.A. stands 

dismissed as infructuous.  

 

...........................................         

 Justice  S.P.Wangdi, JM 
                                                                                23.3.2017 

 

..…………………………………………. 

                              Prof. (Dr.) P. C. Mishra, EM 
                                                                                23.3.201                                                                                                                                                                                                
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13.12.2018 W.P. No. 27996 (W) of 2016
    a.g.     (CAN 10635 of 2017)

Sreerampore Silpanchal Gana Udyog Samity & Anr.

      Versus

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Bhaskar Ghosh, ld. Senior Advocate,
Mr. Prodyut Banerjee,
Mr. Pratip Mukherjee,
Ms. Sayani Bhattacharya

…for the Petitioners

Mr. Partha Sarathi Basu,
Mr. Satyajit Talukdar

…for the Respondent No.5

Mr. Jishnu Saha, ld. Senior Advocate,
Mr. Pramit Kumar Roy,
Mr. Aditya Kanodia,
Mr. I. Basu

…for the Respondent No. 16

Mr. Abhratosh Majumdar, ld. Addl. Adv. General
Mr. T.M. Siddiqui
Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee

…for the State

The aforementioned writ petition (hereinafter referred to

as the writ petition no.3) has been filed by an organization

engaged in protecting the natural environment including wet

land and water bodies, challenging the permissions granted by

the respondent authorities to M/s. Bengal Shriram Hitech City

Pvt. Ltd. for construction of an Integrated IT Township and

HP
Typewritten text
Annexure 10
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Auto Ancillary Park with a view to construct two 20 storied

buildings along with hospitals, schools, IT hub, etc.

The prayers in the writ petition are as follows:-

“In the premises, your petitioners respectfully and humbly
pray before the Hon’ble Court for passing of the following order
and/or orders that:-

a)  A writ of Mandamus and/or appropriate writ or writs
be issued, inter alia, directing the respondents authorities

i) to recall and/or cancel and/or quash the
direction/decision of the cabinet passed on August
02.2006;

ii) to recall and/or cancel and/or withdraw the order
dated September 13, 2006 bearing Memo No. 2675-
GE(M)/5M-03/06 issued by the Department of Land &
Land Reforms;

iii) to recall and/or cancel and/or withdraw a Memo No.
2463-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated December 10,2008
issued by the Ministry of Fishery, Government of West
Bengal;

iv) to recall and/or cannel and/or quash and/or
withdraw the letter dated February 27,2009 bearing
Reference No. 46/KMDA/SP-65A (Mise). Issued by the
Chief Executive Officer, KMDA;

v) to recall and/or cancel and/or quash and/or
withdraw the Minutes of the 100th Meeting on dated 21-
03-2015 of the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee,
West Bengal Environment Impact Assessment
Authority;

vi) to recall and/or cancel and/or quash and/or
withdraw the permission and/or clearance and/or ‘no
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objection’ granted on March 25,2015 by the State Level
Environment Impact Assessment Authority;

b)   A writ of Certiorari and/or other appropriate writ or
writs be issued directing the respondent authorities to
send up and certify the relevant files of the writ
petitioners, papers and documents and/or impugned
orders issued by the Cabinet, L & LR Department, West
Bengal fisheries Department, KMDA and/or State Level
Expert Appraisal Committee, State Level Environment
Impact Assessment Authority so that the aforesaid
impugned order be, and are, cancelled and/or quashed
and/or set aside, and the conscionable justice be
rendered to the petitioners;

c)  The Hon’ble Court may be pleased to direct and
enquiry, if necessary, and appoint the Investigation
Authority of C.B.I or any other Institutions for the purpose
of assessing loss and damages suffered by the State of
West Bengal and the respondent Nos. 15 and 16 be
directed to re-compensate the State Government upon
quantification of the land and/or damages suffered by the
State of West Bengal, the Respondent No.1 herein;

d)  Alternatively, Direction be imparted for the purpose of
quantification of the area and/or quantification of the wet
land/marshy land situate within the aforesaid 314 acres
of land in the area of Hindustan Motors at Uttarpara-
Kotrang area be ascertained by applying the scientific test
Remote Sensing Satellite Imagery map on 1 : 10000 Scale
as recommended by H.P.C;

e)  Direction and/or Enquiry be made whether the filling
up of the aforesaid wet land/marshy land endangering
the reverine system popularly known as “DAMODAR
GANGA” spreading from Uttarpara – Bhadrakali – Kotrang
– Konnagar – Nabagram – Kanaipur – Bassai – Makhla –
Raghunathpur areas infringing upon the natural drainage
system in the light of the report, published by Fisheries
Department dated 16.04.2008 being Annexure “P-2”
hereof;
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f) Injunction restraining the respondents by themselves
and/or their servants and agents etc. to take further step
or steps in furtherance of the illegal and/or ultra vires
scheme for building I.T/Its etc. township in the aforesaid
area of Uttarpara – Bhadrakali – Kotrang – Konnagar –
Nabagram – Kanaipur – Bassai – Makhla – Raghunathpur;

g)   Ad interim order in terms of prayer(s) above;

h) Costs of, and other consequential and/or incidental
expenses thereto be borne by the respondent;

i)  Such further or other order, and/or orders, direction
and/or directions be made as this Hon’ble Court may
deem fit and proper;

And for this act of kindness, your petitioners as in duty
bound, shall every pray”

At the first instance a preliminary objection was raised

by the learned advocates appearing on behalf of the State

respondents as also on behalf of the respondent no. 16, that is,

M/s. Bengal Shriram Hitech City Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter referred

as Shriram) as to the maintainability of the writ petition. Mr.

Jishnu Saha, learned Senior advocate appearing on behalf of

the respondent no.16 submitted that the instant writ petition

was hit by the doctrine of res judicata and/or the doctrine of

issue estoppel. He submitted that in an earlier writ petition

being WP No.7666 (W) of 2016 the issues which were directly

and substantially decided by a Coordinate Bench of this Court

by an order dated December 23, 2016 which is again sought to
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be reopened in the instant writ petition. According to him, the

judgment passed in the WP No.7666 (W) of 2016 (hereinafter

referred to as writ petition no.2) was a judgment in rem,

binding on the public at large including the petitioners herein.

He has taken us through the relevant documents in order to

substantiate that the writ petitioners in writ petition no.3 were

working ad idem with the petitioners in the writ petition no.2

and they had jointly made several representations for redressal

of their grievances which constitute the subject matter of

dispute in both the writ petition nos.2 and 3. His next

contention was that challenging the decision of the respondent

authorities in granting permission to construct Shriram and to

fill up the same wet lands which were transferred to them by

Hindustan Motors Pvt. Ltd. the respondent no.15 two original

applications had also been filed before the National Green

Tribunal, Eastern Zone Bench, Kolkata, bearing O.A. No.140 of

2016 (In re: Mr. Surojit Roy vs. Union of India and Ors.) and

O.A. No.04 of 2017 (In re: Pawan Kumar Somani vs. State of

West Bengal & Ors.). It was contended that by an order dated

January 5, 2017 the learned Tribunal dismissed the original

application being no. OA No.04 of 2017 with the following

observations:-

“In view of the above, since the Hon’ble Calcutta High
Court has already rendered a decision on merit stating that the
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land in question is not a water body or marshy land, certainly it
is not open to this Tribunal to take a contrary stand. Judicial
discipline requires that the decision of the Division Bench
should be followed by the Tribunal in order to avoid
contradictions and strengthen the faith of people in the judicial
system.

In view of what has been discussed above, we are
unable to grant any relief as prayed for. The application is not
only barred by limitation but also from other angles on merit, it
is not entertainable. However, if the applicant is so advised to
intervene in the other pending application before this Tribunal, it
is open to him to take appropriate step in the manner known to
law.

Normally we would have imposed cost since the
application is an abuse of process of law. But considering the
fact that the matter is posted for admission and respondent’s
counsel have taken notice voluntarily, we are of the view that
no cost should be imposed on the applicant.

Accordingly the application stands dismissed.

There will no order as to costs”.

By another order dated March 23, 2017 the learned

Tribunal dismissed the OA No.140 of 2016 as being

infructuous. In view of the decision passed in the matter of

Pawan Kumar Somani (supra).

Mr. Saha further urged that the writ petition no.3 was

liable to be dismissed also on the ground of delay as the

petitioners were well aware of the permissions and clearances

granted to the respondent no.16 and the allotment of the land

granted to the respondent no.15 under Section 14Z of the West

Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955 on and from the year 2006 but

they waited for 10 years before they filed the writ petition no.3.
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Mr. Saha relied on the decision of the Apex Court in

State of Karnataka & Anr. vs. All India Manufacturers

Organization & Ors., reported in (2006) 4 SCC 683.

Adopting the arguments made on behalf of the

respondent no.16 Mr. Abhratosh Majumdar, learned Additional

Advocate General appearing on behalf of the State respondents

submitted that the cause of action in the writ petition nos.2

and 3 were same and the writ petitioners by a circuitous

manner was reagitating those issues which had been finally

decided in writ petition no.2 by judgment and order dated

December 23, 2016. He drew our attentions to the fact that in

the writ petition no.2 representations of Gana Udyog had been

annexed and that the writ petitioner was previously known as

Gana Udyog. According to him, this was an abuse of process of

Court. It has been further submitted by him that for the time

being Shriram has been accorded permission for construction

of the phase one of the project which involves 30 acres wet

land and not 100 acres.

Mr. Bhaskar Ghosh, learned Senior Advocate appearing

on behalf of the petitioners in his reply to the point of

maintainability of writ petition at first, drew our attention to

Section 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure. According to him, the
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principle of res judicata and constructive res judicata would not

apply as in the writ petition no.2 the writ petitioners were not

parties. He further submitted that the issue involved in the writ

petition no.3 were not directly and substantially issue in the

writ petition no.2. According to him, the cause of action in the

writ petition no.3 arose with the approval of the Cabinet in its

meeting dated August 24, 2006, by which the proposal of

Hindustan Motors was approved and the subsequent order of

Government of West Bengal Department of Land and Land

Reforms dated September 13, 2006 issued under the Second

Proviso to sub-section (1) of Section 14Z of the West Bengal

Land Reforms Act, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act,

1955) resettling 314 acres of land in favour of the Hindustan

Motors.

He produced before us copies of another writ petition

being no.606 of 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the writ

petition no.1) (In re: Forum of Human, Legal and Ecological

Rights, Bansdroni & Ors. vs. The Union of India & Ors.).

According to Mr. Ghosh, the said writ petition was disposed of

by a Coordinate Bench of this Court dated February 3, 2012 in

favour of the petitioners with a direction upon the State

respondents to constitute a high powered committee

comprising of members having specialized knowledge in the
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field of environment, maintenance of ecological balance and

preservation and conservation of water bodies. The Coordinate

Bench further directed the high powered committee to look into

the grievances of the writ petitioners in the writ petition no.1

and also the allegations against the respondent no.16

regarding filing up of water bodies on the area settled to

Hindustan Motors which were transferred to the respondent

no.16 by Hindustan Motors.

Mr. Ghosh argued that although the high powered

committee had submitted a report wherein it was observed that

Shriram was filling up water bodies measuring an area of 100

acres of land, contrary to the provisions of the West Bengal

Inland Fisheries Act, 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the said

Act, 1984) but, the respondent authorities by totally ignoring

the recommendations of the said committee had allowed

Shriram to continue with the construction illegally and

contrary to law. Mr. Ghosh further submitted that Hindustan

Motors, by transferring the land in favour Shriram had violated

the provisions of Second Proviso to Section 14Z of the said Act,

1955 and further, the Department of Fisheries and Department

of Environment by giving their respective clearances and

permissions to Shriram had not only deviated from the

recommendation of the high powered committee but had also
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acted contrary to the provisions of Section 17A of the said Act,

1984. He vehemently argued that the aforementioned violations

were not the subject matters of dispute in either the writ

petition no.1 or the writ petition no.2 and as such the writ

petition no.3 was maintainable.

 We have heard the learned Counsels appearing on

behalf of the respective parties at length. Admittedly, the writ

petition no.3 is the third public interest litigation filed in this

Court by an organization engaged in social work for

preservation and conservation of wet land and environment.

We find from the writ petition no.1 that the petitioner no.3

therein was the petitioner no.1 in writ petition no.2. There was

a prayer in the writ petition no.1 for an injunction restraining

the resumption of construction work of the high-tech city by

Shriram within the premises of Hindustan Motors and further

restraining Shriram from continuing with the work. It is further

seen from the annexures to the writ petition no.2 that

representations against the environment clearance for the

proposed phase one of the construction of the integrated IT

Township and Auto ancillary park by Shriram were made by

the General Secretary and organizing Secretary of Gana Udyog

as also the President of Society for Direct Initiative for Social &

Health Action, (DISHA) and Paribesh Academy.
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We find from the another annexure to writ petition no.2

that Gana Udyog had submitted a representation on the self

same issues which have been raised in writ petition no.3. In

the representations of Gana Udyog which has been annexed to

the writ petition no.2 we find that the judgment dated February

3, 2012 passed in W.P. No.606 of 2011 has been mentioned

and a specific point had been taken that the recommendation

of the high powered committee as regards construction of

Shriram had been ignored by the authorities. The violation of

Section 17A of the said Act, 1984 was also urged in the said

representation. Paragraphs 25, 27 and 28 of writ petition no.2

deal with the submissions made by Mr. Ghosh before us

regarding the violation of the recommendations of the high

powered committee and also illegal transfer of the land to

Shriram.

We find from the annexures in writ petition no.2 that

most of the issues urged in the writ petition no.3 were directly

and substantially in issue in the writ petition no.2 by the

judgment and order dated December 23, 2012 those issues

have been decided and they have reached a finality. We have

also found on perusal of the three writ petitions that the

petitioners in each of these writ petitions were fighting together

for a common cause which are interconnected and their
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grievances have been redressed by the different Coordinate

Benches of this Court. As regards the allegation of violation of

provisions of Section 14Z of the said Act, 1955 we are of the

considered opinion that the remedy of the petitioners at the

relevant point of time was before the West Bengal Land

Reforms and Tenancy Tribunal Act, 1997 (hereinafter referred

to as the said Act, 1997) under Section 10 of the said Act,

1997. We do not agree with Mr. Ghosh that the remedy of the

petitioners were not before the Tribunal inasmuch as the

petitioners were aggrieved by a Cabinet decision and not by a

decision of an authority under the notified Act of 1955. In this

connection Section 10 of the said Act is quoted herein below:-

“10. Application to Tribunal.- (1) Subject to the
provisions of section 6 and other provisions of this Act, a person
aggrieved by any order passed by an authority or any action
taken either by an authority or by the State Government may
refer an appeal to the Tribunal for the redressal of his
grievance.

(2) Every application under sub-section (1) shall be made
within sixty days from the date on which such order was
passed or such action was taken, as the case may be, or within
such further time as may be allowed by the Tribunal for cause
shown to its satisfaction, and shall be made in such form, and
shall be accompanied by such fee, as may be prescribed.

(3) Save as expressly provided in this Act, the Tribunal
shall not admit an application referred to in sub-section (1)
unless it is satisfied that-

(a) the application has availed of all remedial measures
available to him under the relevant specified Act, and
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(b) the remedial measures available under the provisions
of the relevant specified Act are not adequate or shall cause
hardship to the applicant.

(4) the Tribunal may, if it is satisfied after such enquiry as
it may deem fit that requirements under this Act and the rules
made thereunder are complied with in relation to the application
referred to in sub-section (1), admit such application, but where
the Tribunal is not so satisfied, it may reject the application
summarily giving reasons therefore.

(5) Where an application under sub-section (1) has been
admitted by the Tribunal, it shall decide and dispose of such
application as expeditiously as possible, and ordinarily within
six months from the date of such admission or from the date of
receipt of records from the concerned Authority or the State
Government, as the case may be.

(6) While deciding the application under sub-section (5) the
Tribunal shall issue such direction, or pass such order, as it
may deem fit.

(7) Notwithstanding anything contained in any other
provision of this Act or in any other law for the time being in
force, no interim order (whether by way of injunction or stay or
in any other manner) shall be made on, or in any proceeding
relating to, and application made under sub-section (1) unless-

(a) copies of such application and of all documents in
support of the plea for such interim order are duly furnished
seven days in advance to each of the parties against whom
such application is made or is proposed to be made.

(b) an opportunity of being heard is given to each of
the parties against whom such application is made:

Provided that the Tribunal may pass an interim order as
an exceptional measure if it is satisfied for reasons to be
recorded in writing that it is necessary so to do for preventing
any loss being immediately caused to the applicant:

Provided further that if the application referred to in sub-
section (1) is not decided and disposed of within a period of six
months from the date of the interim order, the interim order
shall, if it is not vacated earlier, stand vacated on the expiry of
the period as aforesaid unless, for special reasons or in the
interest of justice, the interim order is varied, modified or
extended by the Tribunal”.
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It is also necessary to consider the provision of

Section 6 of the said Act, 1997, which is quoted below:-

“6. Jurisdiction, power and authority of Tribunal.-
Subject to the other provisions of this Act the Tribunal shall,
with effect from such date as may be appointed by the State
Government by notification in this behalf, exercise jurisdiction,
power and authority in relation to-

a) [any order] made by an Authority under a specified Act;

b) an application complaining inaction or culpable
negligence of an Authority under a specified Act;

c) an appeal against an order of the Mines Tribunal
appointed under Section 36 of the West Bengal Estates
Acquisition Act, 1953 (West Ben. Act I of 1954);

d) applications relating to matters under any provision of a
specified Act or matters relating to any constitutional validity of
any act under the provisions of a specified Act;

e) adjudication of matters, proceedings, cases and appeals
which stand transferred from the High Court and other
Authorities to the Tribunal in accordance with the provisions of
this Act”.

On a conjoint reading of the provisions of Section 6 and

10 of the said Act, 1997 and the ratio of the judgment in L.

Chandra Kumar vs. Union of India & Ors., reported in (1997)

3 SCC 261 we are of the considered opinion that the challenge

of the writ petitioners regarding resettlement of the land to

Hindustan Motors by the Department of Land and Land

Reforms, Government of West Bengal and the Cabinet decision

ought to have been made before the Tribunal as the Court of

first instance. However, the petitioners have chosen not to

approach the appropriate forum by sitting on the fence and
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watching the fate of writ petition nos.1 and 2. Thereafter they

have filed writ petition no.3 by couching the prayers in a

different language in order to substantiate that the issues

involved in the writ petition no.3 were not directly and

substantially in issue before the Coordinate Benches of this

Court on the two earlier occasions. This in our opinion is an

abuse of process of Court and contrary to justice and public

policy. A party cannot be allowed to re-litigate the same issue

which has already been tried and decided earlier. The earlier

decision may or may not be barred as res judicata but, if the

same issue is sought to be re-agitated it amounts to abuse of

process of Court.

By the judgment dated December 23, 2017 the issues

regarding violation of the directives of the high powered

committee and the permission granted to Shriram by the

Department of Fishery as also the Department of Environment

were considered and decided by Their Lordships by passing a

comprehensive judgment. The relevant portion of the above

decision is quoted below:-

“The petitioners’ allegation that clearance has been
granted without defining the location of or the area covered by
Phase 1 of the said project to facilitate the respondent no.11 to
fill up water bodies indiscriminately needs to be discounted in
view of the order dated 20th April, 2015 towards conversion and
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classification of the plots of land towards the said project,
which details the khatian numbers and the plot numbers.

The apprehension expressed by the petitioners to the
effect that the respondent no.11 would not be creating and
maintaining 30 acres of water bodies within the total area of
314 acres is unfounded inasmuch as the environmental
clearance has been granted subject to various conditions, as
would be explicit from the memorandum dated 1st April, 2015.
In respect of water body conversion the conditions stipulated
are as follows:

 i. The water bodies within the project area shall be
maintained in conformity with the conditions stipulated by the L
& LR Department and the Fisheries Department GoWB.

 ii. The total water body measuring 30 acres shall be
created within the entire project area as per the condition laid
down by the Fisheries Department, Govt. of West Bengal vide
memo no. 2463-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated 10.12.2008 and
memo no. 214-Fish/C-III/2M-36/2008 dated 30.01.2009 as
well as Order dated 13.09.2006 of the Department of Land &
Land Reforms, Govt. of West Bengal.

 iii. As proposed, water bodies to be created in Phase I is
3.99 acres (volume 25853.16 cum). The proponent should not
change the land characteristics without prior concurrence of
Fisheries Department and Department of Land & Land Reforms,
Govt. of West Bengal.

 iv. The water bodies should not be lined and no
embankments should be cemented. The water bodies are to be
kept in natural conditions without disturbing the ecological
habitat.

 v. No water bodies to be filled up or reshaped without prior
permission from the competent authority.

For the reasons discussion above, the reliefs as prayed for
in the writ petition are not available to the petitioners.

Welfare of the people depends largely upon the proper
functioning of the natural resource system wherein wetlands
are among the foremost. No wetland and water body can be
filled up, degraded, drained, converted or subjected to any kind
of activity which is incompatible with ecological integrity of the
wetlands. Keeping in mind such proposition, the competent
authority has granted environmental clearance subject to
various conditions as stipulated in the memorandum dated 1st

April, 2015. Thus, it would be an obligation on the part of the
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State authorities to monitor, to main surveillance and to ensure
that the said project work is conducted by the respondent no.
11 in strict consonance with the conditions subject to which the
environmental clearance has been granted”.

In the case of All India Manufacturer Organizations &

Ors. (supra) the Apex Court has categorically decided the issue

that the doctrine of res judicata would apply to public interest

litigations and a judgment in a previous litigation would be a

judgment in rem, which binds the public at large and bars any

member of the public from coming forward before the Court

and raising any connected issue or an issue, which had been

raised and should have been raised on an earlier occasion. The

relevant portion of the above decision is quoted below:-

“32. Res Judicata is a doctrine based on the larger public
interest and is founded on two grounds: one being the maxim
nemo debet bis vexari pro una et eadem causa (no one ought to
be twice vexed for one and the same cause) and second, public
policy that there ought to be an end to the same litigation. It is
well settled that Section 11 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908
(hereinafter “CPC”) is not the foundation of the principle of res
judicata, but merely statutory recognition thereof and hence, the
section is not to be considered exhaustive of the general
principle of law. The main purpose of the doctrine is that once a
matter has been determined in a former proceeding, it should
not be open to parties to reagitate the matter again and again.
Section 11 CPC recognizes this principle and forbids a court
from trying any suit or issue, which is res judicata, recognizing
both “cause of action estoppel” and “issue estoppel”. There are
two issues that we need to consider, one, whether the doctrine
of res judicata, as a matter of principle, can be applied to public
interest litigations and second, whether the issues and findings
in Somashekar Reddy constitute res judicata for the present
litigation.

33. Explanation VI to Section 11 states:
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“Explanation VI.- Whether persons litigate bona fide in
respect of a public right or of a private right claimed in common
for themselves and others, all persons interested in such right
shall, for the purposes of this section, be deemed to claim under
the persons so litigating.”

34. Explanation VI came up for consideration before this
Court in Forward Construction Co. v. Prabhat Mandal (Regd.)
(hereinafter “Forward Construction Co.”). This Court held that in
view of Explanation VI, it could not be disputed that Section 11
applies to public interest litigation, as long as it is shown that
the previous litigation was in public interest and not by way of
private grievance. Further, the previous litigation has to be a
bona fide litigation in respect of a right which is common and is
agitated in common with others.

35. As a matter of fact, in a public interest litigation, the
petitioner is not agitating his individual rights but represents
the public at large. As long as the litigation is bona fide, a
judgment in a previous public interest litigation would be a
judgment in rem. It binds the public at large and bars any
member of the public from coming forward before the Court and
raising any connected issue or an issue, which had been raised
should have been raised on an earlier occasion by way of a
public interest litigation. It cannot be doubted that the petitioner
in Somashekar Reddy was acting bona fide. Further, we may
note that, as a retired Chief Engineer, Somashekar Reddy had
the special technical expertise to impugn the Project on the
grounds that he did and so, he cannot be dismissed as a
busybody. Thus, we are satisfied in principle that Somashekar
Reddy, as a public interest litigation, could bar the present
litigation.

36. We will presently consider whether the issues and
findings in Somashekar Reddy actually constitute res judicata
for the present litigation. Section 11 CPC undoubtedly provides
that only those matters that were “directly and substantially in
issue” in the previous proceeding will constitute res judicata in
the subsequent proceeding. Explanation III to Section 11
provides that for an issue to be res judicata it should have been
raised by one party and expressly denied by the other:

“Explanation III.- The matter above referred to must in
the former suit have been alleged by one party and either
denied or admitted, expressly or impliedly, by the other.”

37. Further, Explanation IV to Section 11, states:

“Explanation IV.- Any matter which might and ought to
have been made ground of defence or attack in such former suit
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shall be deemed to have been a matter directly and
substantially in issue in such suit.”

38. The spirit behind Explanation IV is brought out in the
pithy words of Wigram, V.C. in Henderson v. Henderson as
follows: (All ER pp. 381 I-382 A)

“The plea of res judicata applies, except in special case
(sic), not only to points upon which the court was actually
required by the parties to form an opinion and pronounce a
judgment, but to every point which properly belonged to the
subject of litigation and which the parties, exercising
reasonable diligence, might have brought forward at the time.””

In view of the decision of a Coordinate Bench of this

Court in W.P. No.766 (W) of 2016 dated December 23, 2016 we

hold that writ petition no. 3 is not maintainable inasmuch as

the same is barred by the principles of “estoppel of cause of

action” and or “issue estoppel” which is a principle flowing

from the doctrine of res judicata. The writ petition no.3 is not

maintainable for the aforesaid reasons. Public interest has

been adequately protected by the decision of the Coordinate

Bench mentioned hereinabove whereby the State Government

has been directed to monitor and maintain surveillance and to

ensure that the project work of Shriram was conducted

according to the conditions imposed by the department while

granting environmental clearance by the Memorandum dated

April 01, 2015

This writ petition is, thus dismissed accordingly as

being not maintainable.
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There will be, however, no order as to costs.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this judgment, if

applied for, be given to the parties, as expeditiously as

possible, upon compliance with the necessary formalities in

this regard.

           (Debasish Kar Gupta, Chief Justice)

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)

Later:-

On the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner a sum of

Rs.25,000/-, which has been deposited in the Office of the learned

Registrar General of this Court, be refunded to the petitioner

through the learned advocate on record appearing for the

petitioner.

           (Debasish Kar Gupta, Chief Justice)

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)
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